

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

MAINE STATE TEMPERANCE REFORM ASSOCIATION.

Снар. 296.

May hold real and personal estate, erect buildings and mills.

First meetiug, how called. dollars, divided into shares not less than five hundred, nor more than two thousand shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding the amount of the capital stock, and may erect any buildings, fixtures, or privileges, which they may deem expedient, and may build mills and operate the same, and engage in carrying on every description of manufacturing business not prohibited by the laws of the state.

SECT. 4. Any two of the corporators are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such previous written notice therefor to the other corporators at such time and place as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporative business may be transacted.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 296.

An act to incorporate the Maine State Temperance Reform Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Joshua K. Osgood, E. A. Chadwick, George E. Brickett, Eben F. Pillsbury, D. W. Whitehouse, E. W. Stetson, T. H. Hubbard, David Foye, Rodney L. Fogg, Cyrus Sturdevant, Frank Kenrick, W. W. Rice, Henry Farrington, Joseph Williamson, E. F. Wyman, Frank Nickerson, Samuel Marshall, Joshua L. Chamberlain, D. B. Randall, James Nash, Joshua Nye, Nelson Dingley, junior, H. M. Bryant, J. Francis Murphy, H. A. Shorey, F. E. Shaw, O. G. Hall, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine State Temperance Reform Association, for the purpose of promoting temperance and sobriety by means of reform associations, pledges, instruction, and other moral means; and for that purpose may hold real and personal estate not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and adopt by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, for the management of such association.

SECT. 2. George E. Brickett is authorized to call the first meeting of said association, by publishing a notice of the same in the Kennebec Journal, published at Augusta, at least five days before the time of holding said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose.

May hold real and personal estate. By-laws.

First meeting, how called.